
WAAS: BA16645/43  Version 2.2 

Data from the 1910 Land Valuation Survey  

for the parish of Feckenham Urban 

 

 

Prepared by Gillian Ellis and Alan Wadsworth 

  

Contents 

Introduction ............................................................................................................................................. 2 

1. The Valuation Office Survey of 1910 ................................................................................................. 2 

2. The parish of Feckenham Urban in 1910 ............................................................................................ 3 

3. Land and property in 1910 in the parish of Feckenham Urban ........................................................... 4 

Appendix 1. Transcribed data from the Valuation Summary for the parish of Feckenham Urban ........ 5 

Appendix 2. Index of Owners ............................................................................................................... 33 

Appendix 3. Index of Occupiers ........................................................................................................... 36 

Appendix 4. Index of Places ................................................................................................................. 40 

Appendix 5. References to other Land Valuation resources for Feckenham Urban ............................. 42 

Appendix 6. Data standardisations made for the parish of Feckenham Urban ..................................... 43 

 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 2 January 2025 

Front cover image: Mutton Hall, Feckenham in October 2016 

https://www.geograph.org.uk/photo/5147114 [accessed 7 June 2023] © Jeff Gogarty and licensed for 

reuse under creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/2.0. 

 

Introduction 

The Valuation Office Survey of 1910 resulted in the creation of a snapshot of land across the county 

of Worcestershire, in common with other counties in England. The associated Valuation Summary 

books are to be found at the Hive in Worcester: these books are of a large format, measuring 43cm by 

34cm, cloth-bound with leather corners and the name of the Income Tax Parish (ITP) written on the 

spine. An ITP may cover just a single civil parish in the county, whilst some ITPs covered two or 

more parishes: for example, the ITP of Church Lench only contains records for the civil parish of 

Church Lench, whilst that of Abbots Lench covers the civil parishes of Fladbury, Hill & Moor, 

Throckmorton and Wyre Piddle, as well as Abbots Lench itself. In some cases, two or more ITPs can 

be found in the same Valuation Summary book: for example, Conderton and Overbury. The basic unit 

of valuation was a piece of land in separate occupation, although the application of this principle was 

not always straightforward.1 The number of valuation assessments in each civil parish ranges across 

the county from 1 (Crutch) to 7,171 (Kidderminster Borough). 

This series of booklets provides a transcription of the Valuation Summary books for each civil parish 

in the county of Worcestershire, along with a brief analysis of the transcribed data.  

1. The Valuation Office Survey of 1910 

The valuation of land in 1910 was initiated by the Finance (1909-1910) Act (10 Edw. VII, c.8 section 

26(1)) which provided for the levy and collection of a duty on the increment value of all land in the 

United Kingdom. The main object of the Act was to tax that part of the capital appreciation of real 

property which was attributable to the site itself, excluding any benefit arising from crops, buildings 

or improvements paid for by the owners. In this way, private owners were required to pay part of the 

increase in the site value of their land which had resulted from the expenditure of public money on 

communal developments such as roads or public services. 

 

Increment value duty was based on the difference between the amount of two valuations. The first 

was the site value as at 30 April 1909, as determined by the Valuation Survey, which constituted the 

'datum line' for these purposes: a second site valuation was to be taken on the occasion of any 

subsequent sale or grant of a lease, transfer of interest in a piece of land, or the subsequent death of a 

land owner, in order to determine any potential payment of increment value duty. This second 

assessment formed part of the on-going role of the Valuation Office, until this duty was repealed by 

the 1920 Finance Act (10 and 11 Geo. V, c.18). Although this legislation was only in place for around 

ten years, it has left behind a comprehensive record of land in every county enabling an understanding 

of the ownership, occupation, extent and value of land. The data collected during the survey for the 

county of Worcestershire, which has been retained, is contained in four different sets: 

• The Valuation Summary books (sometimes referred to as the Lloyd George Domesday 

books): these are held at the Hive in Worcester (WAAS: BA8585/1 series); 

• Forms 37 – Land: these contain the provisional valuations, and are also held at the Hive in 

Worcester (WAAS: 8585/2-64 series); 

 
1 See Brian Short, Land and Society in Edwardian Britain (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1997), pp 

131-132. 

https://www.geograph.org.uk/photo/5147114


Parish: Feckenham Urban 3 January 2025 

• Two series of annotated Ordnance Survey maps: the Field Maps (used in the field during 

survey), some of which are now held at the Hive in Worcester; the Record Maps (originally 

kept in the Valuation Record office) now held at the National Archives at Kew (TNA: IR129 

series); 

• The Field Books which contain a complete record of each valuation: again, these are held at 

the National Archives at Kew (TNA: IR58 series). 

With regard to the Valuation Summary books, the first nine columns were compiled from the Rate 

Book for the parish and all of the books contain this information. Subsequent columns (10-40) were 

supposed to be completed by the staff of the District Valuation Offices after the initial valuation was 

complete: however, this was not carried out in a consistent fashion, and indeed, anyone interested in 

the mechanics and outcome of an individual valuation would be better served by the details contained 

in the Field Books.  

This series of booklets provides a transcription of the first nine columns in that these record the 

ownership, occupation, extent, and basic valuation of each assessment. After a brief introduction to 

the parish, an analysis of the data will be presented examining the names of the major landowners and 

the extent of their property in the parish, along with an analysis of the main farms in the parish. 

Indexes of owners, occupiers and places appear in subsequent appendices and a final appendix will 

direct the reader to the appropriate references for the associated Forms 37, Record Maps and Field 

Books for the parish covered by the booklet. 

This booklet presents the data for the civil parish of Feckenham Urban: it has been taken from one of 

the two summary books for the Income Tax Parish of Feckenham, which covers the civil parishes of 

Feckenham Urban and Feckenham.2 Assessment Numbers 1560 to 1699 are preceded by the heading 

‘Particulars not in Rate Book’ and an inspection of these assessments shows that some are in 

Feckenham Urban parish, whilst others are in Feckenham parish. Although it is possible to allocate 

some of the assessments to one or other of the two parishes, it is not possible to do this securely for all 

of these assessments. Therefore, the assessments numbered 1560 to 1699 are listed in a separate table 

in Appendix 1, as well as in the corresponding booklet for the parish of Feckenham.3 These 

assessments are included in the indexes in Appendices 2, 3 and 4, but are excluded from the analysis 

in Section 3. 

2. The parish of Feckenham Urban in 1910 

The parish of Feckenham Urban was formed under the provisions of the Local Government Act 1894 

from Feckenham and includes parts of Headless Cross: the area is 127 acres. Located 13 miles north-

east of Worcester and 5 miles south-west of Redditch, the parish lies on a geology described primarily 

as ‘Branscombe Mudstone Formation’. The resulting soils are a mixture of slightly-acid loamy and 

clayey soils with impeded drainage, slowly-permeable seasonally-wet slightly-acid but base-rich 

loamy and clayey soils, and loamy and clayey floodplain soils with naturally high groundwater.4  

When the census was carried out in 1911, the population of Feckenham Urban was 845 (411 males 

and 434 females): of the 227 properties recorded in the census, 212 were inhabited, six were 

uninhabited, three were classified as ‘building’, and six were classed as a ‘building not used as 

 
2 WAAS: BA 8585/1/43, Inland Revenue. Valuation Summary book for the parish of Feckenham Urban, 1909-

10. 
3 WAAS: BA 16645/44, Data from the 1910 Land Valuation Survey for the parish of Feckenham. 
4 Kelly’s Directory 1912, p. 118. British Geological Survey, Geology Viewer – Feckenham, Worcestershire 

[accessed 7 June 2023]; British Geological Survey, UK Soil Observatory (UKSO) Map Viewer, Soilscapes for 

England and Wales – Feckenham, Worcestershire [accessed 7 June 2023]. The area of the parish of Feckenham 

is 6,833 acres. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 4 January 2025 

dwelling’.5 From an agricultural viewpoint in the same year, there are no separate statistics for the 

parish of Feckenham Urban, and in all likelihood, they were included in those for the parish of 

Feckenham. The total cultivated area of the parish was 5,602 acres (within the total area of 

Feckenham and Feckenham Urban, that being 6,960 acres), of which 14% was arable: the main arable 

crops were wheat, beans, and oats.6 

3. Land and property in 1910 in the parish of Feckenham Urban 

As noted in Section 1, this analysis excludes Assessment Numbers 1560 to 1699. In preparing the data 

for analysis, a series of standardisations have been made: see Appendix 6 for full details.  

Of the 259 assessments with owners recorded in the Valuation Summary, there was no overall major 

landowner. Table 1 shows the number of assessments held by each landowner where they held 10 or 

more assessments each: being an urban parish, many of the assessments had no associated land. 

Table 1: Number of assessments by landowner 

Name No. of assessments 

John Johnson 25 

C. G. Hurns 15 

Joseph Avery 10 

Alfred Ellis 10 

Sarah Farr 10 

64 others with less than 10 assessments each 177 

Not stated 1 

TOTAL 260 

 

Table 2 shows the acreage of land in the parish by landowner, determined by summing the entries in 

the Valuation Summary. 

Table 2: Acreage of land by landowner 

Name Acreage 

a r p 

Sir J. Masons Orphanage Trustees 74 2 27 

Mrs. M. E. Mogg 19 2 15 

E. Walker 5 2 0 

Henry Thomas 3 2 0 

J. F. Millward 1 3 26 

TOTAL 105 0 28 

 

There are no assessments with more than 25 acres of land in the parish: the largest individual area of 

land is at Headless Cross (Assessment number 1300), and extends to 20 acres, 0 roods and 34 perches. 

 

 
5 TNA: RG78/1124. 1911 Census Enumerator’s Summary Books. Warwickshire. Alcester. Registration Sub-

District: Feckenham, including Civil Parish, Township or Place: Feckenham Urban. 
6 TNA: MAF68/2489, Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food and predecessors: Statistics Divisions: 

Parish Summaries of Agricultural Returns. Worcestershire, 1911. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 5 January 2025 

Appendix 1. Transcribed data from the Valuation Summary for the parish of Feckenham Urban 

NOTE:  

1. This data has been transcribed as presented in the Valuation Summary without any standardisation of punctuation, abbreviation &c. However, all data 

presented as superscripts has been included as normal text in this transcription. 

2. Many of the assessment numbers were not given as complete numbers in the Valuation Summary: for example, between 1500 and 1510, the numbers are 

written as 1500, 1, 2, 3, … 9, 1510. In order to provide an accurate cross-reference between the data in this appendix, and that in Appendices 2, 3 and 4, the 

assessment numbers have been completed in full in the table below. 

3. The Valuation Summary for the parish of Feckenham Urban was originally numbered with Assessment Numbers starting at 1: it was then combined with 

the civil parish of Feckenham to create the Income Tax Parish of Feckenham, and the assessments for Feckenham Urban were re-numbered, starting at 1300. 

Some of the references given in the footnotes to this appendix refer to the original numbering: notes have been added to indicate the appropriate revised 

number. 

4. Some of the footnotes refer to Assessment Numbers relating to the parish of Feckenham: see the Valuation Summary book (WAAS: BA 8585/1/44) and the 

booklet Data from the 1910 Land Valuation Survey for the parish of Feckenham (WAAS: BA 16645/44)). 

 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

12997 1 Chambers Edith Sir J. Masons Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington, Nr. 

B'ham 

Land  Headless Cross 4 0 34 8 8 0 8 0 0 

1300 2 Court Mrs Sir J. Masons Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington, Nr. 

B'ham 

House & 

Garden 

 Headless Cross    40 0 0 32 0 0 

1300 3 Court Mrs Sir J. Masons Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington, Nr. 

B'ham 

Buildings  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 10 0 

 
7 Note added: ? Give this another number. 1299 finishes other book [This is referring to b009:5 WAAS: BA8585/1/44 – Feckenham]. Note added: See 1596. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 6 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1300  Court Mrs Sir J. Masons Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington, Nr. 

B'ham 

Land  Headless Cross 20 0 34 32 0 0 30 0 0 

1301 4 Johnson John Sir J. Masons Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington, Nr. 

B'ham 

Land  Headless Cross 4 2 23 11 0 0 10 9 0 

1302 5 Bird Alfred Sir J. Masons Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington, Nr. 

B'ham 

Land  Headless Cross 15 3 30 39 16 0 37 16 0 

1303 6 Pretty R. H. Sir J. Masons Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington, Nr. 

B'ham 

Land  Headless Cross 8 0 3 14 0 0 13 6 0 

1304 7 Various Sir J. Masons Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington, Nr. 

B'ham 

Allotments  Headless Cross 16 3 2 55 19 0 53 0 0 

1305 8 Davis Joseph Hurns F. B. Sandycrop 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Garden 

 Headless Cross    7 10 0 6 0 0 

1306  Harris John Hurns F. B. Sandycrop 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Garden 

 Headless Cross    7 10 0 6 0 0 

1307  Humphries R. Hurns F. B. Sandycrop 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Garden 

 Headless Cross    7 10 0 6 0 0 

1308  Poole Caslin Hurns F. B. Sandycrop 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Garden 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1309  Freeman Frank Hurns F. B. Sandycrop 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Garden 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1310  Pitcher John Hurns F. B. Sandycrop 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Garden 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1311  Lewis H Hurns F. B. Sandycrop 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Garden 

 Headless Cross    7 10 0 6 0 0 

1312 8 

contd 

 Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 7 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1313  Poole James Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1314  Hall Edward Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1315  Harris William Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1316  Wall Frederick Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1317 9 Daniels Walter Ward James Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   8 0 0 6 8 0 

1318  Ward James Ward James Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

House & 

Shop 

 Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   18 0 0 14 8 0 

1319  Ward James Ward James Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

Shop  Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   5 0 0 4 0 0 

1320 10 Humphries Thos Northampton Brewery 

Co Northampton 

Workshop  Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

   3 0 0 2 8 0 

1321 11 Field Joseph Northampton Brewery 

Co Northampton 

Beerhouse  Dog & Pheasant 

Inn 

   25 0 0 20 0 0 

1322 12 White J. C.  Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mt. Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Hedless Cross    8 0 0 6 8 0 

1323  Scott Edward Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mt. Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Hedless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1324  Cook A. Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mt. Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Hedless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1325  Canning F. Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mt. Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Hedless Cross    8 0 0 6 8 0 

1326  Gregory Chas. Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mt. Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Hedless Cross    8 0 0 6 8 0 

1327 12 

Contd 

Boyce Mrs H. Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mount Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1328  Cook Erasimus Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mount Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 8 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1329  Freeman Chas. Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mount Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1330  Harris Clifford Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mount Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1331  Harris Jas. Farr Sarah c/o Alf Farr 

Mount Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1332 13 Bushell Ed. C. Avery Mrs c/o Alf Farr 

Mt Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    8 10 0 6 16 0 

1333   Avery Mrs c/o Alf Farr 

Mt Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    7 0 0 5 12 0 

1334  Beard Geo. Avery Mrs c/o Alf Farr 

Mt Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1335  Yoxall Wm. Avery Mrs c/o Alf Farr 

Mt Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1336  Onions Thos. Avery Mrs c/o Alf Farr 

Mt Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1337  Kings Eliz. Avery Mrs c/o Alf Farr 

Mt Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1338  Dyer John Avery Mrs c/o Alf Farr 

Mt Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1339   Avery Mrs c/o Alf Farr 

Mt Pleasant Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1340 14 Harris A. Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1341   Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage & 

Gdn 

 Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1342 14 

Contd 

Batson Geo. Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1343  Hall James Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1344  Nibley Thos. Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    9 0 0 7 4 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 9 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1345 15 Southwell R. Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

House & 

Shop 

 Headless Cross    17 0 0 13 12 0 

1346 16 Wheeler H. Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

House & 

Shop 

 Headless Cross    17 0 0 13 12 0 

1347 17 Young Edgar Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

House & 

Shop 

 Headless Cross    17 0 0 13 12 0 

1348 18 Merry John Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

House & 

Shop 

 Headless Cross    17 0 0 13 12 0 

1349 19 Jones Mrs Hurns C. G. Evesham St 

Redditch 

Bakehouse  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1350 20 Simons George Simons George Headless 

Cross 

House & 

Shop 

 Headless Cross    19 0 0 15 4 0 

13518 21 Rushton A. E. Adams W H Victoria St 

Redditch 

Land  Headless Cross    1 0 0  19 0 

1352 22 Merry John Sir J. Mason's Orphanage 

Erdington B'ham 

Land  Headless Cross 2 0 35 9 0 0 8 1 0 

1353 23 Allen Robt. Ansells Ltd. Aston Beerhouse  Gate Inn    32 10 0 26 0 0 

1354 24 Andrews Geo Andrews Geo Headless 

Cross 

House & 

Shop 

 Hedless Cross    20 0 0 16 0 0 

1355 25  Moore Chas Mason Rd 

Headless Cross 

House & 

Premises 

 Mason Rd.    11 0 0 8 16 0 

1356    House & 

Premises 

 Mason Rd.    11 0 0 8 16 0 

1357 25 

contd 

Moore James Moore Charles Mason 

Rd Headless Cross 

House & 

Premises 

 Mason Rd.    11 0 0 8 16 0 

1358  Martin Moore Charles Mason 

Rd Headless Cross 

House & 

Premises 

 Mason Rd.    11 0 0 8 16 0 

1359   Moore Charles Mason 

Rd Headless Cross 

House & 

Premises 

 Mason Rd.    11 0 0 8 16 0 

 
8 Note added: No land here […]. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 10 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1360   Moore Charles Mason 

Rd Headless Cross 

House & 

Premises 

     11 0 0 8 16 0 

1361   Moore Charles Mason 

Rd Headless Cross 

House & 

Premises 

     11 0 0 8 16 0 

1362   Moore Charles Mason 

Rd Headless Cross 

House & 

Premises 

 Mason Rd.    11 0 0 8 16 0 

1363 26 Pretty R. H. Pretty R H. Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

House Shop 

& Bldgs. 

 Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

   21 0 0 16 16 0 

1364  Warmington T. Pretty R H. Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1365  Harris Geo. Pretty R H. Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1366  Blizzard J. H. Pretty R H. Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1367 27 Masters A. Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1368  Wilkes Geo W. Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1369 28 Daniel R H  Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

House & 

Shop 

 Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

   10 10 0 8 8 0 

1370   Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Headless Cross 

   8 0 0 6 8 0 

1371 29 Brazil David Andrews Geo Headless 

Cross Williams Alfred 

Insurance Superintendent 

Studley 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1372  Lea Frank Andrews Geo Headless 

Cross Williams Alfred 

Insurance Superintendent 

Studley 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1373  Mayneord Harriet Andrews Geo Headless 

Cross Williams Alfred 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 11 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

Insurance Superintendent 

Studley 

1374 30 Lukins Geo Ward James Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1375  Perkins Geo Ward James Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1376  Clarke Ernest Ward James Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 5 0 5 0 0 

1377  Davis Wm Ward James Evesham Rd 

Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 5 0 5 0 0 

1378 31 Ames Arthur Brindley G. W. c/o 

Wright & Daykin 

Evesham St Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1379  Carter Joseph Brindley G. W. c/o 

Wright & Daykin 

Evesham St Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1380  Woodbridge Ben. Brindley G. W. c/o 

Wright & Daykin 

Evesham St Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1381  Eames Kate Brindley G. W. c/o 

Wright & Daykin 

Evesham St Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1382  Hill J. B. Brindley G. W. c/o 

Wright & Daykin 

Evesham St Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1383  Moyle. George Brindley G. W. c/o 

Wright & Daykin 

Evesham St Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1384 32 Duffil John Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1385  Milley Thos Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 12 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1386 32 

contd 

Wilkinson Thos. Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1387  Perks Thos. Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1388 33 Bancroft James Bancroft James Headless 

Cross 

House & Gdn  Headless Cross    40 0 0 32 0 0 

1389 34 Johnson John Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

House & Gdn  Headless Cross    47 10 0 38 0 0 

1390 35 Hemming Jesse Brindley G. W. c/o 

Wright & Daykin 

Evesham St Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1391  Day William Brindley G. W. c/o 

Wright & Daykin 

Evesham St Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1392 36 Wigget M. A. Thomas Mrs S. Park Rd 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1393  Hunt Wm. Thomas Mrs S. Park Rd 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1394  Goodhall Jesse Thomas Mrs S. Park Rd 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1395 37 Owen Henry Northampton Brewery 

Co Ltd Northampton 

Beerhouse 7 

Stars Inn 

 Headless Cross    31 0 0 24 16 0 

1396 38 Johnson John Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Coachhouse  Headless Cross    1 5 0 1 0 0 

1397 39 Jones S Knight Emma 118 Other 

Rd Redditch Holbeche H 

R Carpenter The 

Cotteridge Kings Norton 

House  Headless Cross    12 0 0 10 0 0 

1398 40 Watson Ann H. Pretty R. H. Birchfield 

Rd Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1399  Yoxall Mary C. Pretty R. H. Birchfield 

Rd Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 13 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1400  Mills Ellen Pretty R. H. Birchfield 

Rd Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1401  Stamps Wm. Pretty R. H. Birchfield 

Rd Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    3 0 0 2 8 0 

1402  Aston Richard Pretty R. H. Birchfield 

Rd Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1403  Grummett Joseph Pretty R. H. Birchfield 

Rd Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    3 0 0 2 8 0 

1404  Evans H. Pretty R. H. Birchfield 

Rd Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1405 41 Colliers Wm. White Emma L. 

Millsboro Rd Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1406   White Emma L. 

Millsboro Rd Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1407 42 Thurston Mary Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1408  Baylis Thomas Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1409  Court Sarah J Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1410  Tillesley Wm. Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1411 43 Strudley James White John P. High St. 

Barnstaple 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1412  Simmons Mrs White John P. High St. 

Barnstaple 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1413  Davis F. White John P. High St. 

Barnstaple 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1414  Pinfield M C. White John P. High St. 

Barnstaple 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1415  Ames Arthur White John P. High St. 

Barnstaple 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 14 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1416  Wilkinson W. White John P. High St. 

Barnstaple 

Cottage  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1417  Moore Chas Moore Chas. 20 Mason 

Rd Headless Cross 

Building Plot  Mason Road 

Headless Cross 

         

1418 44 Styler Jos. Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    3 0 0 2 8 0 

1419  Bridyland W. Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    3 0 0 2 8 0 

1420  Nash Eliza Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    3 0 0 2 8 0 

1421  Evan Herbert Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    3 0 0 2 8 0 

1422  Crompton James Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1423  Crompton James Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1424  Harris James Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1425  Evans H. Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    2 0 0 1 12 0 

1426  White Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1427   Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1428 45 Charman Geo Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

House & 

Premises 

 Headless Cross    12 0 0 9 12 0 

1428  Charman Geo Johnson John The 

Rookery Headless Cross 

Bldgs & Yard  Headless Cross    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1429 46 Harman T. Wright Eliz Church Rd 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    9 15 0 7 15 0 

1430  Wright W H. Wright Eliz Church Rd 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    9 15 0 7 15 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 15 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1431  Billings G. Wright Eliz Church Rd 

Redditch 

Workshop  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1432 47 Stamps Jas. Briggs Kate 43 Glover St 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1433  Harris Ernest Briggs Kate 43 Glover St 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1434  Cook Widow Briggs Kate 43 Glover St 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1435  Stanton T. Briggs Kate 43 Glover St 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    4 0 0 3 4 0 

1436 48  English & Sons Ltd 

Queen St Redditch 

Manufactory  Headless Cross    30 0 0 24 0 0 

1437 49 Tipping W, English & Sons Ltd 

Queen St Redditch 

House  Headless Cross    32 0 0 25 12 0 

1438 50 Tipping J J. Millward J. F. 

Southmead Redditch 

Land  Headless Cross 1 3 26 3 0 0 2 17 0 

1439 51 Griffin J. Brown Walter Highfields 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    3 0 0 2 8 0 

1440  Dipple Ann Brown Walter Highfields 

Redditch 

Cottage  Headless Cross    3 0 0 2 8 0 

1441 52 Howard J. Brown Walter Highfields 

Redditch 

Beerhouse 

Scale and 

Compass 

 Headless Cross    25 0 0 20 0 0 

1442 53 Hawthorne J. Brown Walter Highfields 

Redditch 

Cott & 

Garden 

 Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1443 54 Hill Ellen Hill Ellen Feckenham Rd 

Headless Cross 

House & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    25 0 0 20 0 0 

1444 55 English Mary E. W Harbon Rowney Gr. 

Alvechurch 

House & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    22 0 0 17 12 0 

1445 56 Daniels Herbert Sir J Masons' Orphanage 

Erdington B'ham 

Land  Feckenham Rd 2 1 0 4 10 0 4 6 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 16 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1446 57 Merry Eliz. Avery Charles 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1447  Avery Chas. Avery Charles 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1448  Griffin Henry Avery Charles 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1449  Day Harry Avery Charles 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1450  Govier J. Avery Charles 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1451  Quiney Ernest Avery Charles 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1452  Wall Ann Avery Charles 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1453  Merry Henry Avery Charles 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1454 58 Robinson D. Wright Harry The Mount 

Redditch 

Cott & Gdn  Feckenham Rd    5 10 0 4 8 0 

1455 59 Orphanage 

Trustees 

Sir J Masons' Orphanage 

Erdington B'ham 

Land  Feckenham Rd  1 26 1 10 0 1 4 0 

1456 60 Onions Wm. Mogg Mrs M E Corryn 

Water Green Rd Moseley 

Land  Feckenham Rd 16 2 15 28 0 0 26 12 0 

1456  Onions Wm. Mogg Mrs M E Corryn 

Water Green Rd Moseley 

Buildings  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 10 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 17 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1457 61 Lewis Sydney Lewis Sydney 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

House Etc  Feckenham Rd    19 0 0 15 4 0 

1457  Lewis Sydney Lewis Sydney 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Land  Feckenham Rd    1 0 0 1 0 0 

1458 62 Josceylyne A P Mogg Mrs M E Corryn 

Water Gr. Rd. Moseley 

House & 

Bldgs 

 Feckenham Rd    32 0 0 25 12 0 

1459 62 Townsend Alfred Mogg Mrs M E Corryn 

Water Gr. Rd. Moseley 

Land  Feckenham Rd 3 0 0 11 0 0 10 9 0 

1460 64 Styler Arthur Mogg J. A H. 

Feckenham 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    6 0 0 4 10 0 

1461 65 Bryerley Thos. Mogg Mrs M E Corryn 

Water Green Rd Moseley 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    7 0 0 5 12 0 

1462  Harris Walter Mogg Mrs M E Corryn 

Water Green Rd Moseley 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1463  Allen Chas. Mogg Mrs M E Corryn 

Water Green Rd Moseley 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1464  Weaver Harry Mogg Mrs M E Corryn 

Water Green Rd Moseley 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1465 66 Green C. Mogg J. A H. 

Feckenham 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    6 0 0 4 16 0 

1466  Mogg L. Mogg J. A H. 

Feckenham 

Cottage  Walkwood Lane    7 0 0 5 12 0 

1467  Partridge A Mogg J. A H. 

Feckenham 

Cottage  Walkwood Lane    8 0 0 6 8 0 

1468 67 Perks G & Co Hall W & Co Ltd 

Studley RSO 

House & 

Shopping 

 Feckenham Rd    35 0 0 28 0 0 

1469 68 Rollins Geo. Rollins Mrs J E. Charles 

St Headless Cross 

House  Charles St    9 0 0 7 4 0 

1470  Yoxall Wm. Rollins Mrs J E. Charles 

St Headless Cross 

House  Charles St    7 0 0 5 12 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 18 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1471 69  Hicks Geo Grimsty 

Redditch 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    8 0 0 6 8 0 

1472   Hicks Geo Grimsty 

Redditch 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    8 0 0 6 8 0 

1473   Hicks Geo Grimsty 

Redditch 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    7 0 0 5 12 0 

1474 70 Cund J. B. Cund J B & Mrs 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    11 0 0 8 16 0 

1475  Mayneord Hy Cund J B & Mrs 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    11 0 0 8 16 0 

1476 71 Albutt Walter Hicks Sarah A. Grimsty 

Redditch 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1477  Duffill T. Hicks Sarah A. Grimsty 

Redditch 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1478  Mole M Hicks Sarah A. Grimsty 

Redditch 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1479  James Wm. Hicks Sarah A. Grimsty 

Redditch 

Cottage  Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1480 72 Woodfield V Woodfield Victor 

Webbeath Redditch 

Building 

Land 

 Webbeath    1 0 0  18 0 

1480  Woodfield V Woodfield Victor 

Webbeath Redditch 

Building 

Land 

 Webbeath     10 0  9 0 

1481 73 Haden Wm. Haden Wm Webbeath 

Redditch 

Building 

Land 

 Webbeath     5 0  4 6 

1482 74 Haden Wm. Haden Wm Webbeath 

Redditch 

House  Webbeath    13 0 0 10 8 0 

1483 75 Clarke J. H. Chambers Howard  House  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   14 0 0 11 4 0 

1484 76 Davis F. A. Jeffs Walter Webbeath 

Redditch 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   14 0 0 11 4 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 19 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1485 77 Ellis Alfred Ellis Alfred Webbeath 

Redditch 

Building 

Land 

 Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   1 0 0  18 0 

1486 78 Rollins Geo. Rollins Geo Webbeath 

Redditch 

Building 

Land 

 Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   1 0 0  18 0 

1487 79 Vale Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   4 0 0 3 4 0 

1488  Yates Susan Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   5 0 0 4 0 0 

1489  Albutt Jos. Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   4 0 0 3 4 0 

1490  Griffin Wm. Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   4 0 0 3 4 0 

1491  Maries G F. Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   4 0 0 3 4 0 

1492  Harris Jos. Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   5 0 0 4 0 0 

1493  Humphries Geo Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   7 0 0 5 12 0 

1494  Avery Jos. Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   7 0 0 5 12 0 

1495  May F. Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1496  Mall Ernest Avery Joseph Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1497 80 English T. Hopkins F. Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1498  Howard Hopkins F. Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1499  Young W Hopkins F. Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1500 81 Ellis Alfred Ellis Alfred Birchfield 

Rd Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 20 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1501  Johnson H. Ellis Alfred Birchfield 

Rd Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1502  Charman J. Ellis Alfred Birchfield 

Rd Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1503  Guest W. Ellis Alfred Birchfield 

Rd Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1504 82 Guest W. Townsend H T. 

Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1505   Townsend H T. 

Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1506 83  Townsend Alice 

Webbeath Redditch 

House   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1507   Townsend Alice 

Webbeath Redditch 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1508 84 Mills Frank Ward T. Webbeath 

Redditch 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1509 85 Smout Baylis Geo. Smout Mary 12 

Northumberland Rd 

Coventry c/o Wright & 

Dryden Evesham St 

Redditch 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   9 0 0 7 4 0 

1510 86 Johnson E. Eyles W H Madgedale 

120 Church Rd Mosely 

B'ham 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   7 0 0 5 12 0 

1511  Porter Joseph Eyles W H Madgedale 

120 Church Rd Mosely 

B'ham 

Cottage  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   8 0 0 6 8 0 

1512 87 Townsend Alfred  Townsend Alfred 

Webbeath Redditch 

House & 

Shopping 

 Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   20 0 0 16 0 0 

1513 88 Lewis W. Lewis Willibroard 

Webbeath Redditch 

House & 

Premises 

 Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   19 0 0 15 4 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 21 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1514 89 Shrimpton A. Thomas Henry c/o 

Neason & White Estate 

Agents Redditch 

Land  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

3 2 0 7 7 0 7 0 0 

1515  Onions B. Thomas Henry c/o 

Neason & White Estate 

Agents Redditch 

Cottage   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   5 0 0 4 0 0 

1516  Trench A Thomas Henry c/o 

Neason & White Estate 

Agents Redditch 

Cottage   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 12 6 8 10 0 

1517 90 Farr J. F. Harper Thomas H. 

Clarendon Mansions 

Leamington 

Cottage   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   9 10 0 7 12 0 

1518  Blundell Andrew Harper Thomas H. 

Clarendon Mansions 

Leamington 

Cottage   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   9 10 0 7 12 0 

1519  Smith Alice Harper Thomas H. 

Clarendon Mansions 

Leamington 

Cottage   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   9 10 0 7 12 0 

1520  Duffill John Harper Thomas H. 

Clarendon Mansions 

Leamington 

Cottage   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   9 10 0 7 12 0 

1521  Lewis Wm. Harper Thomas H. 

Clarendon Mansions 

Leamington 

Cottage   Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   9 10 0 7 12 0 

1522 91 Harper J. H. Harper Thomas H. 

Clarendon Mansions 

Leamington 

House & 

Premises 

 Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   25 0 0 20 0 0 

1523 92 Harper T & Sons 

Ltd 

Harper Thomas H. 

Clarendon Mansions 

Leamington 

Manufactory  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   50 0 0 40 0 0 

1524 93 Williams Alf William Alf The Birches 

Webbeath Redditch 

House & Gdn  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   50 0 0 40 0 0 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 22 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1525  Williams Alf William Alf The Birches 

Webbeath Redditch 

Land  Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   6 0 0 5 14 0 

1526  Williams Alf William Alf The Birches 

Webbeath Redditch 

Stables 

Coachhouse 

 Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1527 94 Baylis A G. Baylis Adr H Oakhurst 

Webbeath Redditch 

House & 

Premises 

 Birchfield Rd    30 0 0 24 0 0 

1528 95 National 

Telephone Ltd 

Selves Wires & 

Poles 

 Feckenham Urban    1 0 0 1 0 0 

1529 96 Redditch Gas Co 

Ltd 

Selves Mains & 

Connection 

 Feckenham Urban    85 0 0 68 0 0 

1530 97 East 

Worcestershire 

Waterworks Co. 

Selves Mains & 

Connection 

 Feckenham Urban          

1531  East 

Worcestershire 

Waterworks Co. 

Selves Mains & 

Connection 

 Feckenham Urban    30 0 0 24 0 0 

1532  National 

Telephone Co. 

Selves Wires & 

Poles 

 Astwood Bk    10 0 0 8 0 0 

1533  Tandy Mrs Tandy Mrs House  Astwood Bk    27 0 0 21 12 0 

1534  Walkwood Golf 

Club 

Selves Parks & 

Links 

 Walkwood Hunt 

End 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1535  Harper F. H. Harper F. H. House  Walkwood 

Headless X 

   40 0 0 32 0 0 

15369  Morris A. Walker E Exhall nr 

Alcester 

Cottage & 

Land 

 Creuse Hill 5 2 0 12 10 0 10 19 0 

1537  Jameson. W. Jameson W. 31 

Feckenham Rd Headless 

Cross 

Site of 

Houses 31 & 

33 

Feckenham 

Rd 

 Feckenham Rd 

Headless Cross 

         

 
9 Note added: Duplication of 389 Feckenham. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 23 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

153810  Grubb A. Bearcroft E H Mere Hall 

Droitwich 

Cottage & 

Land 

 Shurnock    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1539  Redditch Gas Co Selves Mains & 

Conn. 

 Feckenham Rd    5 0 0 4 0 0 

1540   Styler Thos W S 

Prospect Rd Redditch 

House  Feckenham Rd 

Webbeath 

   14 0 0 11 4 0 

1541  Ellis Alfred Ellis Alfred House  Feckenham Rd 

Webbeath 

   25 0 0 20 0 0 

1542  Merry F Hughes Sarah A. 

Evesham St Redditch 

House  Feckenham Rd    14 0 0 11 4 0 

1543  Spiers E. Hughes Sarah A. 

Evesham St Redditch 

House  Feckenham Rd    14 0 0 11 4 0 

154411  Andrews Geo. Self Shop  Headless X    20 0 0 16 0 0 

154512  English T. Hopkins F. Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1546  Howard Hopkins F. Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1547  Young W. Hopkins F. Birchfield Rd 

Webbeath 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

154813  Ellis Alfred Ellis Alfred Feckenham 

Rd Headless Cross 

Redditch 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1549  Johnson H. Ellis Alfred Feckenham 

Rd Headless Cross 

Redditch 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

 
10 Note added: Included in 944 Feckenham. 
11 Note added: Duplicate of No 55. [This refers to the original assessment number of 55, renumbered to 1354]. 
12 Note added to Assessment Numbers 1545 to 1547: Duplicate of 196 to 198. [This refers to the original assessment numbers of 196 to 198, renumbered to 1497 to 1499]. 
13 Note added to Assessment Numbers 1548 to 1551: Duplicate of 199 to 202. [This refers to the original assessment numbers of 199 to 202, renumbered to 1500 to 1503]. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 24 January 2025 

 Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1550  Charman J. Ellis Alfred Feckenham 

Rd Headless Cross 

Redditch 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1551  Guest W. Ellis Alfred Feckenham 

Rd Headless Cross 

Redditch 

House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1552   Townsend H. T. House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1553   Townsend H. T. House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1554   Townsend Alice House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

1555   Townsend Alice House  Birchfield Rd 

Webb 

   10 0 0 8 0 0 

155614   Hicks Geo. House  Feckenham Rd    8 0 0 6 8 0 

1557   Hicks Geo. House  Feckenham Rd    8 0 0 6 8 0 

1558   Hicks Geo. House  Feckenham Rd    7 0 0 5 12 0 

155915  Mayneord H Y Cund Mr S House  Feckenham Rd    11 0 0 8 16 0 

 

  

 
14 Note added to Assessment Numbers 1556 to 1558: Duplicate of 170 171 & 172. [This refers to the original assessment numbers of 170, 171 & 172, renumbered to 1471 to 

1473]. 
15 Note added: Duplicate of 174. [This refers to the original assessment number of 174, renumbered to 1475]. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 25 January 2025 

Particulars not in rate book Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1560  Turner Henry Walford Emma Castle St 

Astwood Bank 

Garden  Chapel St     15 0    

1561  Craner J. R. Walford Emma Castle St 

Astwood Bank 

Garden  Church Road     15 0    

1562  Wesleyan Chapel 

& Trustees 

 Chapel  Headless 

Cross 

         

1563  Primitive Chapel 

Trustees 

 Chapel  Headless 

Cross 

         

1564  Crawford Wm. Quiney Caroline Castle 

Road Studley 

Land  Crabbs Cross          

1565  C. Jackson Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Webheath 5 0 17       

1566  C. Jackson Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Hill Top 23 3 29       

1567  Wm. Wilkes Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Webheath 2 0 21       

1568  G. Hicks Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Lr. Hill Top 6 1 30       

1569  W. J. Newman Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Grinsty 20 2 15       

1570  F. Birch Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Callow Hill 4 3 23       

1571  F. Birch & T. 

Turner 

Haywood E. W. Exors House, bldgs, 

land etc 

 Callow Hill  3 19       

1572  T. Turner Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Callow Hill 6 2 3       

1573  A. W. Goode Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Blaze Lane 

Hunt End 

18 1 9       

1574  A. W. Goode Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Love Lane 4 0 32       

1575  T. Turner etc. Haywood E. W. Exors Land & Bldgs.  Love Lane 20 3 27       

1576  Exors. C. Tolley Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Love Lane 22 1 36       

1577  W. J. Newman Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Love Lane etc 16 3 8       

1578  W. Crook Haywood E. W. Exors Orchard  Callow Hill   33       

1579  F. Birch Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Callow Hill 6 0 25       

1580  W. Crook & Exors 

Jolly 

Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Callow Hill 9 2 21       



Parish: Feckenham Urban 26 January 2025 

Particulars not in rate book Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1581  R. C. Bomford Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Ham Green 8 0 10       

1582  J. F. Turner Haywood E. W. Exors Orchard  Ham Green 1 0 25       

1583  J. Parker Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Swans Brook 4 2 10       

1584  J. Parker Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Swans Brook 1 2 17       

1585  L. Worth 

Wormington 

Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Ham Green 1 2 20       

1586  J. F. Turner Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Burial Lane 

Cruise Hill 

5 2 7       

1587  A. W. Davis Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Mt. Pleasant 1 3 20       

1588  A. W. Davis Haywood E. W. Exors Land  Mt. Pleasant 1 3 4       

158916  M. Daniels Mary Daniels Exors Land  Land at corner 

of Evesham 

Road and 

Sambourne 

Lane 

         

1590  Various John Johnson The Rookery 

Headless X 

Garden Land  Chapel Street 

off Birchfield 

Rd 

         

1591  - Webb Wm. Florence Woodfield 

Headless Cross 

Garden  Birchfield Rd          

1592  Reps. J. Chambers Reps. of J. Chambers Land  Walkwood Rd 

Hunt End 
½ acre 

      

1593  Reps. J. Chambers Reps. of Wm. Chambers Meadow Land  Walkwood Rd 

Hunt End 
1.448 acres 

      

1594  J. Morris Yeomans J. Morris Yeomans Land  Castle St 

Astwood Bank 

         

1595  Perkins & Sons 

Ltd  

Perkins & Sons Ltd 

Astwood Bank 

Garden  Feckenham 

Rd 

         

 
16 Note added: Land reserved to Frank Hanson, Redd one of the Exors. Jan 14. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 27 January 2025 

Particulars not in rate book Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

159617  Edith Chambers Orphanage Trustees 

Erdington 

Land  Headless 

Cross 

         

1597  Tarleton & Huxley Mrs Bertha Hill Land  Chestnut Walk 

Astwood Bank 

         

1598  Harris Mason's Orphanage 

Trustees 

Feckenham 

Rd 

 Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1598  Harris Harris & Co. Other Rd 

Redditch 

Frontland  Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1599  Wilkes J. R. of 66 Birchfield Road, 

Redditch 

Frontland  Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1600  Russell Alf of Evesham Road, Redditch Frontland  Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1601  Sealey Victor of 45 Beoley Road, Redditch Frontland  Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1602  Such Albt Edwd. 

Of 

156 B'ham Road, Redditch Frontland  Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1603  Jameson Wm. of Feckenham Road, 

Redditch 

Frontland  Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1604  Davies Arthur of Birchfield Rd. Webheath Frontland  Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1605  Hemming - Mason's Orphanage 

Trustees 

Frontage 

Pasture Land 

 Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1606  Harper. J. H. of Evesham Road, Headless 

Cross Redditch 

Frontage 

Pasture Land 

 Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1607  Chambers & 

Hemming 

Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontage 

Pasture Land 

 Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1608  Chambers Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontage 

Pasture Land 

 Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

1609  Chambers Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontage 

Pasture Land 

 Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

 
17 Note added: See First No in this Book. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 28 January 2025 

Particulars not in rate book Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1610  Chambers Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontage 

Pasture Land 

 Walkwood 

Lane 

         

1611  Duffin John Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontage 

Pasture Land 

 Lightwoods 

Rd. 

         

1612  Chambers F Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontage 

Pasture Land 

 Lightwoods 

Rd. 

         

1613  Strain Mrs. Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontland  Lightwoods 

Rd. 

         

1614  Chambers F Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontland  Evesham Rd.          

1615  Strain E & Various Orphanage Trustees Bham. Frontland & 

Yard 

 Evesham Rd.          

1616  Various Orphanage Trustees Bham. Backland  Evesham Rd.          

1617  Davis Court Mrs Mason's Orphanage 

Trustees Erdington 

Pasture Land 

Frontage 

 Evesham 

Road 

         

1618  Styler Alfred 

(owner & occ) 

of Crabbs Cross Redditch Pasture Land 

Frontage 

 Evesham 

Road 

         

1619  Bird Joseph 

(owner & occ) 

of Crabbs Cross Redditch Pasture Land 

Frontage 

 Evesham 

Road 

         

1620  Bird Alfred (owner 

& occ) 

149 Evesham Road, 

Headless X 

Pasture Land 

Frontage 

 Mason Rd.          

1621  Henry John Mason Orphanage 

Trustees 

Pasture Land 

Frontage 

 Mason Rd.          

1622  Johnson John Mason Orphanage 

Trustees 

Pasture Land 

Frontage 

 Mason Rd.          

1623  Chambers Mrs Mason Orphanage 

Trustees 

Pasture Land 

Frontage 

 Feckenham 

Rd. 

         

162418 557 J & H. Broome A. & A. H. Gutch Mutton Hall 

House bldgs & 

Land 

 Mutton Hall          

 
18 Note added: see 942a. [This assessment number is in Feckenham parish - see b009:5 WAAS: BA 8585/1/44 and the booklet Data from the 1910 Land Valuation Survey for 

the parish of Feckenham (WAAS: BA 16645/44)]. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 29 January 2025 

Particulars not in rate book Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1625  George Harris George Harris Astwood 

Bank 

Land (now 

built upon) 

 Evesham Rd.          

1625 560  Alfred Smith             

1626  Jesse Harris Jesse Harris Astwood 

Bank 

Land (now 

built upon) 

 Evesham Rd.          

1627  Cyril Harris Cyril Harris Astwood 

Bank 

Land (now 

built upon) 

 Evesham Rd.          

1628  Wm. Tandy Wm. Tandy Astwood 

Bank 

Land (now 

built upon) 

 Evesham Rd.          

1629  Wm. Sarsons Wm. Bartleet, Redditch Grass Land  Chapel Lane 

Astwood Bank 

         

1630  J. Corbett & Sons Corbett & Sons, 

Hartlebury 

Walkwood 

Coppice 

  20 2 17       

1631  J. E. Court A. Morral House  Enfield Road          

1632  New A. Morral House  Walkwood 

Rd. 

         

1633  Trustees of United 

Methodists 

Themselves Chapel  Mill Lane 

Feckenham 

         

1634  Hawkins (1914) Joseph Avery Site of House 

Birchfield Rd. 

adjoining 121 

 Headless 

Cross 

         

1635  Thomas Hyde Thomas Hyde Part of garden 

Feckenham 

Rd 

 Headless 

Cross 

2 0 4       

1636  A H Gutch Mary M. Wilson The 

Priory Feckenham 

Pasture Land  Chester Hill 2 3 0       

1637  T. Taylor Mary M. Wilson The 

Priory Feckenham 

Pasture Land  Moor Meadow 3 1 25       

1638  T. Taylor Dunstall Court Trustees Orchard  Rock Hill .539       

1639  Abel Kings Mr H W Gould The Brook 

Feckenham 

Orchard  Littleworth 

Lane 
1 Ac 

      



Parish: Feckenham Urban 30 January 2025 

Particulars not in rate book Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1640  F. R. Hemming F. R. Hemming Headless 

Cross 

Building […]  Feckenham 

Rd Headless 

Cross 

1 3 8       

1641  Charles Spalding Wm. R. Field Redditch Land  Pt of Copes 

Astwood Bank 

1 0 0       

1642   Wm. R Field Redditch Land  Pt of Copes 

Astwood Bank 

         

1643  Chas Harrison Mogg Dr J. A. H. per 

Kenwood & Son Redditch 

Land  Site adjoining 

Ivanhoe 

Feckenham 

Rd Marlpit 

Lane Headless 

Cross 

3150 yds 

      

1644  Chas Harrison Mogg Dr J. A. H. per 

Kenwood & Son Redditch 

Land  Site adjoining 

Ivanhoe 

Feckenham 

Rd Marlpit 

Lane Headless 

Cross 

1850 yds 

      

1645  Mary J. Darby Mary J Darby Elm Cottage 

Astwood Bank 

Garden Land 

& Buildings 

 Astwood 

Lane, 

Astwood Bank 

         

1646  Vicar & Wardens  Vicar & Wardens Headless 

Cross 

St Peters 

Mission 

Church 

 Crabbs Cross          

1647  Vicar & Wardens 

Feckenham 

Vicar & Wardens 

Feckenham 

Mission Room  Cruise Hill          

1648  Trustees Chapel Trustees Wesleyan 

Methodists 

Chapel  Hunt End          

1649  Trustees Chapel Wesleyan Methodist Chapel  Ham Green          

1650  Hy Shrimpton Hy Shrimpton Garden Plot  New Rd 

Astwood Bank 

         



Parish: Feckenham Urban 31 January 2025 

Particulars not in rate book Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1651  Reg H. Wheeler Chas. Edgar Knight Garden Plot  New Rd 

Astwood Bank 

         

1652  Tom Croft John Gibbons, Evesham 

Rd, Astwood Bank 

Garden Plot 

corner Bakers 

Lane & Robert 

Street 

           

1653  Mary Hunt Exors of Wt Hunt Garden Plot  Bakers Lane          

1654  Mary Hunt Mary Hunt Bakers Lane Garden Plot  Bakers Lane          

1655   W. E. Perkins Pwllheli Pasture Plot  Chapel Lane 1 0 0       

1656  H. C. Browning Bearcroft E. H. Mere Hall 

Droitwich 

Garden  Alcester Rd 

Feckenham 

 1 39       

1657  Mr Volls who 

sublets to Morris 

Mr L. L. Morse 77 

Laugherne Rd Worcester 

Pasture Field  Hunt End 1 0 22       

1658  Davis Felix Perkins Astwood 

Bank 

Garden  Dark Lane 

Astwood Bank 

         

1659  Felix Perkins Felix Perkins Astwood 

Bank 

Garden  High Street          

1660  Wm. Rowney Wm. Morris Oak House 

Holt Green 

Pasture Field  Rock Hill 

Feckenham 

2 2 27       

1661  Butler Price Dunstall Trustees Garden 

Pasture Field 

 Feckenham 

Village 

3 3 29       

1662  Butler Price Dunstall Trustees Garden Piece  Feckenham   24       

1663  Trustees Trustees Babtist 

Chapel19 

 Webheath          

1664  Vale & Harris Themselves Birchfield Rd Site of 2 

houses 

 Birchfield Rd.          

1665  Sir F. B. Hitching Sir F. B. Hitching Works  Enfield Road          

1666   Jas Smith & Sons Land  Astwood Bank          

 
19 The spelling of ‘Baptist’ as ‘Babtist’ appears to represent a case of the word being spelt as pronounced. 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 32 January 2025 

Particulars not in rate book Estimated 

extent 

Gross annual 

value 

Rateable value 

No. of 

assessment 

No. of 

Poor 

Rate 

Occupier Owner and residence Description No Situation A R P £ s d £ s d 

1668   Hon Sir R W Coventry & 

ors 

Village Green  Feckenham          

1667   W H Chambers Land Crabbs 

X 

 Feckenham          

1669   W. Badger Land  Feckenham 1 3 32       



Parish: Feckenham Urban 33 January 2025 

Appendix 2. Index of Owners 

 

Adams, W. H. 1351 

Andrews, Geo. 1354, 1371-1373, 1544 

Ansells Ltd. 1353 

Avery, Charles 1446-1453 

Avery, Joseph 1487-1496, 1634 

Avery, Mrs. 1332-1339 

Badger, W. 1669 

Bancroft, James 1388 

Bartleet, Wm. 1629 

Baylis, Adr. H. 1527 

Bearcroft, E. H. 1538, 1656 

Bird, Alfred 1620 

Bird, Joseph 1619 

Briggs, Kate 1432-1435 

Brindley, G. W. 1378-1383, 1390-1391 

Brown, Walter 1439-1442 

Chambers, Howard 1483 

Chambers, J., Reps. 1592 

Chambers, W. H. 1667 

Chambers, Wm., Reps. 1593 

Corbett & Sons 1630 

Coventry, Hon. Sir R. W. & others 1668 

Cund, J. B. & Mrs. 1474-1475 

Cund, Mr. S. 1559 

Daniels, Mary, Exors. 1589 

Darby, Mary J. 1645 

Daykin see Wright & Daykin 

Dunstall Court Trustees 1638 

Dunstall Trustees 1661-1662 

East Worcestershire Waterworks Co. 1530-1531 

Ellis, Alfred 1485, 1500-1503, 1541, 1548-1551 

English & Sons Ltd. 1436-1437 

Eyles, W. H. 1510-1511 

Farr, Alf 1322-1339 

Farr, Sarah 1322-1331 

Field, Wm. R. 1641-1642 

Florence, Wm. 1591 

Gibbons, John 1652 

Gould, Mr. H. W. 1639 

Gutch, A. & A. H. 1624 

Haden, Wm. 1481-1482 

Hall, W. & Co. Ltd. 1468 

Harbon, W. 1444 

Harper, F. H. 1535 

Harper, Thomas H. 1517-1523 

Harris see Vale & Harris 

Harris & Co. 1598 

Harris, Cyril 1627 

Harris, George 1625 

Harris, Jesse 1626 

Haywood, E. W., Exors. 1565-1588 

Hemming, F. R. 1640 

Hicks, Geo. 1471-1473, 1556-1558 

Hicks, Sarah A. 1476-1479 

Hill, Ellen 1443 

Hill, Mrs. Bertha 1597 

Hitching, Sir F. B. 1665 

Holbeche, H. R. 1397 

Hopkins, F. 1497-1499, 1545-1547 

Hughes, Sarah A. 1542-1543 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 34 January 2025 

Hunt, Mary 1654 

Hunt, Wt., Exors. 1653 

Hurns, C. G. 1312-1316, 1340-1349 

Hurns, F. B. 1305-1311 

Hyde, Thomas 1635 

Jameson, W. 1537 

Jeffs, Walter 1484 

Johnson, John 1367-1370, 1384-1387, 1389, 

1396, 1407-1410, 1418-1428, 1590 

Knight, Chas. Edgar 1651 

Knight, Emma 1397 

Lewis, Sydney 1457 

Lewis, Willibroard 1513 

Mason's Orphanage Trustees 1598, 1605, 1617, 

1621-1623 

Millward, J. F. 1438 

Mogg, Dr J. A. H. 1643-1644 

Mogg, J. A. H. 1460, 1465-1467 

Mogg, Mrs. M. E. 1456, 1458-1459, 1461-1464 

Moore, Charles 1355, 1357-1362, 1417 

Morral, A. 1631-1632 

Morris, Wm. 1660 

Morse, Mr. L. L. 1657 

National Telephone Co. 1532 

National Telephone Ltd. 1528 

Northampton Brewery Co. Ltd. 1320-1321, 1395 

Not stated 1356, 1562-1563, 1599-1604, 1606 

Orphanage Trustees 1596, 1607-1616 

Perkins & Sons Ltd. 1595 

Perkins, Felix 1658-1659 

Perkins, W. E. 1655 

Pretty, R. H. 1363-1366, 1398-1404 

Quiney, Caroline 1564 

Redditch Gas Co. Ltd. 1529, 1539 

Rollins, Geo. 1486 

Rollins, Mrs. J. E. 1469-1470 

Shrimpton, Hy. 1650 

Simons, George 1350 

Sir J. Masons' Orphanage 1352, 1445, 1455 

Sir J. Masons' Orphanage Trustees 1299-1304 

Smith, Alfred 1625 

Smith, Jas. & Sons 1666 

Smout, Mary 1509 

Styler, Alfred 1618 

Styler, Thos. 1540 

Styler, W. S. 1540 

Tandy, Mrs. 1533 

Tandy, Wm. 1628 

Thomas, Henry 1514-1516 

Thomas, Mrs S. 1392-1394 

Townsend, Alfred 1512 

Townsend, Alice 1506-1507, 1554-1555 

Townsend, H. T. 1504-1505, 1552-1553 

Trustees [of Baptist Chapel] 1663 

Trustees of United Methodists 1633 

Trustees Wesleyan Methodists 1648-1649 

Vale & Harris 1664 

Vicar & Wardens, Feckenham 1647 

Vicar & Wardens, Headless Cross 1646 

Walford, Emma 1560-1561 

Walker, E. 1536 

Walkwood Golf Club 1534 

Ward, James 1317-1319, 1374-1377 

Ward, T. 1508 

White, Emma L. 1405-1406 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 35 January 2025 

White, John P. 1411-1416 

Williams, Alf 1524-1526 

Williams, Alfred 1371-1373 

Wilson, Mary M. 1636-1637 

Woodfield, Victor 1480 

Wright & Daykin 1378-1383, 1390-1391 

Wright, Eliz. 1429-1431 

Wright, Harry 1454 

Yeomans, J. Morris 1594

  



Parish: Feckenham Urban 36 January 2025 

Appendix 3. Index of Occupiers 

 

Albutt, Jos. 1489 

Albutt, Walter 1476 

Allen, Chas. 1463 

Allen, Robt. 1353 

Ames, Arthur 1378, 1415 

Andrews, Geo. 1354, 1544 

Aston, Richard 1402 

Avery, Chas. 1447 

Avery, Jos. 1494 

Bancroft, James 1388 

Batson, Geo. 1342 

Baylis, A. G. 1527 

Baylis, Geo. 1509 

Baylis, Thomas 1408 

Beard, Geo. 1334 

Billings, G. 1431 

Birch, F. 1570, 1579 

Birch, F. & Turner, T. 1571 

Bird, Alfred 1302, 1620 

Bird, Joseph 1619 

Blizzard, J. H. 1366 

Blundell, Andrew 1518 

Bomford, R. C. 1581 

Boyce, Mrs. H. 1327 

Brazil, David 1371 

Bridyland, W. 1419 

Broome, J. & H. 1624 

Browning, H. C. 1656 

Bryerley, Thos. 1461 

Bushell, Ed. C. 1332 

Canning, F. 1325 

Carter, Joseph 1379 

Chambers 1608-1610 

Chambers & Hemming 

1607 

Chambers, Edith 1299, 1596 

Chambers, F. 1612, 1614 

Chambers, J., Reps. 1592-

1593 

Chambers, Mrs. 1623 

Charman, Geo. 1428 

Charman, J. 1502, 1550 

Clarke, Ernest 1376 

Clarke, J. H. 1483 

Colliers, Wm. 1405 

Cook, A. 1324 

Cook, Erasimus 1328 

Cook, Widow 1434 

Corbett, J. & Sons 1630 

Court, J. E. 1631 

Court, Mrs. 1300 

Court, Sarah J. 1409 

Craner, J. R. 1561 

Crawford, Wm. 1564 

Croft, Tom 1652 

Crompton, James 1422-

1423 

Crook, W. 1578 

Crook, W. & Jolly, Exors. 

1580 

Cund, J. B. 1474 

Daniel, R. H. 1369 

Daniels, Herbert 1445 

Daniels, M. 1589 

Daniels, Walter 1317 

Darby, Mary J. 1645 

Davies, Arthur 1604 

Davis 1658 

Davis, A. W. 1587-1588 

Davis, Court Mrs. 1617 

Davis, F. 1413 

Davis, F. A. 1484 

Davis, Joseph 1305 

Davis, Wm. 1377 

Day, Harry 1449 

Day, William 1391 

Dipple, Ann 1440 

Duffil, John 1384 

Duffill, John 1520 

Duffill, T. 1477 

Duffin, John 1611 

Dyer, John 1338 

Eames, Kate 1381 

East Worcestershire 

Waterworks Co. 1530-1531 

Ellis, Alfred 1485, 1500, 

1541, 1548 

English, Mary E. 1444 

English, T. 1497, 1545 

Evan, Herbert 1421 

Evans, H. 1404, 1425 

Farr, J. F. 1517 

Field, Joseph 1321 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 37 January 2025 

Freeman, Chas. 1329 

Freeman, Frank 1309 

Goode, A. W. 1573-1574 

Goodhall, Jesse 1394 

Govier, J. 1450 

Green, C. 1465 

Gregory, Chas. 1326 

Griffin, Henry 1448 

Griffin, J. 1439 

Griffin, Wm. 1490 

Grubb, A. 1538 

Grummett, Joseph 1403 

Guest, W. 1503-1504, 1551 

Gutch, A. H. 1636 

Haden, Wm. 1481-1482 

Hall, Edward 1314 

Hall, James 1343 

Harman, T. 1429 

Harper, F. H. 1535 

Harper, J. H. 1522, 1606 

Harper, T. & Sons Ltd. 1523 

Harris 1598 see also Vale & 

Harris 

Harris, A. 1340 

Harris, Clifford 1330 

Harris, Cyril 1627 

Harris, Ernest 1433 

Harris, Geo. 1365 

Harris, George 1625 

Harris, James 1331, 1424 

Harris, Jesse 1626 

Harris, John 1306 

Harris, Jos. 1492 

Harris, Walter 1462 

Harris, William 1315 

Harrison, Chas. 1643-1644 

Hawkins 1634 

Hawthorne, J. 1442 

Hemming 1605 see also 

Chambers & Hemming 

Hemming, F. R. 1640 

Hemming, Jesse 1390 

Henry, John 1621 

Hicks, G. 1568 

Hill, Ellen 1443 

Hill, J. B. 1382 

Hitching, Sir F. B. 1665 

Howard 1498, 1546 

Howard, J. 1441 

Humphries, Geo. 1493 

Humphries, R. 1307 

Humphries, Thos. 1320 

Hunt, Mary 1653-1654 

Hunt, Wm. 1393 

Hyde, Thomas 1635 

Jackson, C. 1565-1566 

James, Wm. 1479 

Jameson, W. 1537 

Jameson, Wm. 1603 

Johnson, E. 1510 

Johnson, H. 1501, 1549 

Johnson, John 1301, 1389, 

1396, 1622 

Jones, Mrs. 1349 

Jones, S. 1397 

Josceylyne, A. P. 1458 

Kings, Abel 1639 

Kings, Eliz. 1337 

Lea, Frank 1372 

Lewis, H. 1311 

Lewis, Sydney 1457 

Lewis, W. 1513 

Lewis, Wm. 1521 

Lukins, Geo. 1374 

Mall, Ernest 1496 

Maries, G. F. 1491 

Martin 1358 

Masters, A. 1367 

May, F. 1495 

Mayneord, H. Y. 1559 

Mayneord, Harriet 1373 

Mayneord, Hy. 1475 

Merry, Eliz. 1446 

Merry, F. 1542 

Merry, Henry 1453 

Merry, John 1348, 1352 

Milley, Thos. 1385 

Mills, Ellen 1400 

Mills, Frank 1508 

Mogg, L. 1466 

Mole, M. 1478 

Moore, Chas. 1417 

Moore, James 1357 

Morris 1657 

Morris, A. 1536 

Moyle, George 1383 

Nash, Eliza 1420 

National Telephone Co. 

1532 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 38 January 2025 

National Telephone Ltd. 

1528 

New 1632 

Newman, W. J. 1569, 1577 

Nibley, Thos. 1344 

Not stated 1312, 1333, 

1339, 1341, 1355-1356, 

1359-1362, 1370, 1406, 

1427, 1436, 1471-1473, 

1505-1507, 1540, 1552-

1558, 1625, 1642, 1655, 

1666-1669 

Onions, B. 1515 

Onions, Thos. 1336 

Onions, Wm. 1456 

Orphanage Trustees 1455 

Owen, Henry 1395 

Parker, J. 1583-1584 

Partridge, A. 1467 

Perkins & Sons Ltd. 1595 

Perkins, Felix 1659 

Perkins, Geo. 1375 

Perks, G. & Co. 1468 

Perks, Thos. 1387 

Pinfield, M. C. 1414 

Pitcher, John 1310 

Poole, Caslin 1308 

Poole, James 1313 

Porter, Joseph 1511 

Pretty, R. H. 1303, 1363 

Price, Butler 1661-1662 

Primitive Chapel Trustees 

1563 

Quiney, Ernest 1451 

Redditch Gas Co. Ltd. 1529, 

1539 

Robinson, D. 1454 

Rollins, Geo. 1469, 1486 

Rowney, Wm. 1660 

Rushton, A. E. 1351 

Russell, Alf 1600 

Sarsons, Wm. 1629 

Scott, Edward 1323 

Sealey, Victor 1601 

Shrimpton, A. 1514 

Shrimpton, Hy. 1650 

Simmons, Mrs. 1412 

Simons, George 1350 

Smith, Alice 1519 

Smout 1509 

Southwell, R. 1345 

Spalding, Charles 1641 

Spiers, E. 1543 

Stamps, Jas. 1432 

Stamps, Wm. 1401 

Stanton, T. 1435 

Strain, E. & Various 1615 

Strain, Mrs. 1613 

Strudley, James 1411 

Styler, Alfred 1618 

Styler, Arthur 1460 

Styler, Jos. 1418 

Such, Albt Edwd. 1602 

Tandy, Mrs. 1533 

Tandy, Wm. 1628 

Tarleton & Huxley 1597 

Taylor, T. 1637-1638 

Thurston, Mary 1407 

Tillesley, Wm. 1410 

Tipping, J. J. 1438 

Tipping, W. 1437 

Tolley, C. Exors. 1576 

Townsend, Alfred 1459, 

1512 

Trench, A. 1516 

Trustees 1663 

Trustees Chapel 1648-1649 

Trustees of United 

Methodists 1633 

Turner, Henry 1560 

Turner, J. F. 1582, 1586 

Turner, T. 1572, see also 

Birch, F. & Turner, T. 

Turner, T. etc. 1575 

Vale 1487 

Vale & Harris 1664 

Various 1304, 1590, 1616, 

see also Strain E. & Various 

Vicar & Wardens 1646 

Vicar & Wardens, 

Feckenham 1647 

Volls, Mr. 1657 

Walkwood Golf Club 1534 

Wall, Ann 1452 

Wall, Frederick 1316 

Ward, James 1318-1319 

Warmington, T. 1364 

Watson, Ann H. 1398 

Weaver, Harry 1464 

Webb 1591 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 39 January 2025 

Wesleyan Chapel & 

Trustees 1562 

Wheeler, H. 1346 

Wheeler, Reg H. 1651 

White 1426 

White, J. C. 1322 

Wigget, M. A. 1392 

Wilkes, Geo. W. 1368 

Wilkes, J. R. 1599 

Wilkes, Wm. 1567 

Wilkinson, Thos. 1386 

Wilkinson, W. 1416 

Williams, Alf 1524-1526 

Woodbridge, Ben. 1380 

Woodfield, V. 1480 

Wormington L. 1585 

Worth 1585 

Wright, W. H. 1430 

Yates, Susan 1488 

Yeomans, J. Morris 1594 

Young, Edgar 1347 

Young, W. 1499, 1547 

Yoxall, Mary C. 1399 

Yoxall, Wm. 1335, 1470 

  



Parish: Feckenham Urban 40 January 2025 

Appendix 4. Index of Places 

 

Alcester Rd., Feckenham 1656 

Astwood Bank 1532-1533, 1666 

Astwood Lane, Astwood Bank 1645 

Bakers Lane 1653-1654 

Birchfield Rd. 1527, 1591, 1664 

Birchfield Rd., Headless Cross 1363-1370 

Birchfield Rd., Webheath 1483-1526, 1545-

1555 

Blaze Lane, Hunt End 1573 

Burial Lane, Cruise Hill 1586 

Callow Hill 1570-1572, 1578-1580 

Castle St., Astwood Bank 1594 

Chapel Lane 1655 

Chapel Lane, Astwood Bank 1629 

Chapel Street 1560 

Chapel Street off Birchfield Rd. 1590 

Charles St. 1469-1470 

Chester Hill 1636 

Chestnut Walk, Astwood Bank 1597 

Church Road 1561 

Copes, Astwood Bank, Pt. of 1641-1642 

Crabbs Cross 1564, 1646 

Cruise Hill 1536, 1647 

Dark Lane, Astwood Bank 1658 

Dog & Pheasant Inn 1321 

Enfield Road 1631, 1665 

Evesham Rd., Headless Cross 1312-1320 

Evesham Road 1614-1619, 1625-1628 

Evesham Road and Sambourne Lane, Corner 

of 1589 

Feckenham 1662, 1667-1669 

Feckenham Rd. 1442-1465, 1468, 1471-1479, 

1539, 1542-1543, 1556-1559, 1595, 1598-

1609, 1623 

Feckenham Rd. Webheath 1540-1541 

Feckenham Rd., Headless Cross 1537, 1640 

Feckenham Urban 1528-1531 

Feckenham Village 1661 

Gate Inn 1353 

Grinsty 1569 

Ham Green 1581-1582, 1585, 1649 

Headless Cross 1299-1311, 1322-1352, 1354, 

1371-1416, 1418-1441, 1544, 1562-1563, 

1596, 1634-1635 

High Street 1659 

Hill Top 1566 

Hill Top, Lr. 1568 

Hunt End 1648, 1657 

Lightwoods Rd. 1611-1613 

Littleworth Lane 1639 

Love Lane 1574-1576 

Love Lane etc. 1577 

Mason Rd. 1355-1359, 1362, 1620-1622 

Mason Road, Headless Cross 1417 

Mill Lane, Feckenham 1633 

Moor Meadow 1637 

Mt. Pleasant 1587-1588 

Mutton Hall 1624 

New Rd., Astwood Bank 1650-1651 

Not stated 1360-1361, 1625, 1630, 1652 

Rock Hill 1638 

Rock Hill, Feckenham 1660 



Parish: Feckenham Urban 41 January 2025 

Sambourne Lane see Evesham Road and 

Sambourne Road, Corner of 

Shurnock 1538 

Site adjoining Ivanhoe Feckenham Rd., 

Marlpit Lane, Headless Cross 1643-1644 

Swans Brook 1583-1584 

Walkwood Lane 1466-1467, 1610 

Walkwood Rd. 1632 

Walkwood Rd., Hunt End 1592-1593 

Walkwood, Headless Cross 1535 

Walkwood, Hunt End 1534 

Webheath 1480-1482, 1565, 1567, 1663

  



Parish: Feckenham Urban 42 January 2025 

Appendix 5. References to other Land Valuation resources for Feckenham Urban 

TNA – The National Archives, Kew 

WAAS – Worcestershire Archaeology and Archive Service, The Hive, Worcester 

Forms 37 

There is no clear record that Forms 37 were retained for the parish of Feckenham Urban: however, it 

is possible that they are stored with those for the parish of Feckenham, to be found at: 

WAAS: 009:5 BA 8585/19 Forms 37 – Land, Feckenham, 1910-15. 

WAAS: 009:5 BA 8585/20 Forms 37 – Land, Feckenham [cont’d], Grimley, Grafton Manor, 

Elmbridge, Elmley Lovett, 1910-15. 

Field Books 

TNA: IR58/93481, Board of Inland Revenue Valuation Office: Field Books. Worcester. Feckenham. 

Assessment No. 1201-1300, 1910. 

TNA: IR58/93482, Board of Inland Revenue Valuation Office: Field Books. Worcester. Feckenham. 

Assessment No. 1301-1400, 1910. 

TNA: IR58/93483, Board of Inland Revenue Valuation Office: Field Books. Worcester. Feckenham. 

Assessment No. 1401-1500, 1910. 

TNA: IR58/93484, Board of Inland Revenue Valuation Office: Field Books. Worcester. Feckenham. 

Assessment No. 1501-1600, 1910. 

TNA: IR58/93485, Board of Inland Revenue Valuation Office: Field Books. Worcester. Feckenham. 

Assessment No. 1601-1669, 1910. 

Record Maps 

TNA: IR129/4/204, Board of Inland Revenue Valuation Office: Record Sheet Plans. West Midland 

Region: Kidderminster District. OS Sheet Reference: Worcestershire XXIII 11, 1910. 

  



Parish: Feckenham Urban 43 January 2025 

Appendix 6. Data standardisations made for the parish of Feckenham Urban 

In preparing the data for analysis, the following standardisations have been made: 

• Two variations of owner names, Moore Charles and Moore Chas are shown in Appendix 1: 

the listing in Appendix 2 shows Moore, Charles for both variations; 

• Two variations of owner names, Northampton Brewery Co and Northampton Brewery Co Ltd 

are shown in Appendix 1: the listing in Appendix 2 Northampton Brewery Co. Ltd. shows for 

both variations; 

• Two variations of owner names, Mason Orphanage Trustees and Mason’s Orphanage 

Trustees are shown in Appendix 1: the listing in Appendix 2 shows Mason’s Orphanage 

Trustees for both variations; 

• Two variations of owner names, Trustees Wesleyan Methodists and Wesleyan Methodist are 

shown in Appendix 1: the listing in Appendix 2 shows Trustees Wesleyan Methodists for both 

variations; 

• Two variations of owner & occupier names: Redditch Gas Co Ltd and Redditch Gas Co are 

shown in Appendix 1: the listings in Appendices 2 and 3 show Redditch Gas Co. Ltd. for both 

variations; 

• Two variations of occupier names, Harris James and Harris Jas. are shown in Appendix 1: 

the listing in Appendix 3 shows Harris, James for both variations; 

• Two variations of situation, Hedless Cross and Headless Cross are shown in Appendix 1: the 

listing in Appendix 4 shows Headless Cross for both variations; 

• Two variations of situation, Evesham Rd. and Evesham Road are shown in Appendix 1: the 

listing in Appendix 4 shows Evesham Road for both variations; 

• Two variations of situation, Astwood Bk and Astwood Bank are shown in Appendix 1: the 

listing in Appendix 4 shows Astwood Bank for both variations; 

• Two variations of situation, Creuse Hill and Cruise Hill are shown in Appendix 1: the listing 

in Appendix 4 shows Cruise Hill for both variations; 

• Where X has been used in the Situation column, for example, as in Headless X, this has been 

standardised to Cross (as in Headless Cross) in Appendix 4; 

• The situations Webbeath and Webb shown in Appendix 1 have been standardised to Webheath 

in Appendix 4. 

 

 


